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TECHNICAL SUPPORT OFFICE

Unit 2506 Raffles Corporate Center,
F. Ortigas Jr. Avenue, Ortigas Center,
Pasig City, Philippines 1605

Government Procurement Policy Board

INPM No. 38-2008)

13 October 2008

MR. KARL FRANKENBERGER

President

WINDSHEAR INTERNATIONAL PHILIPPINES, INC.
6 B.C. C. Benitez St., Cubao, Quezon City

Re : Cash Deposit Certificate

Dear Mr. Frankenberger:

We respond to your letter requesting for clarification on the legal basis of Sample
Form-Good No. 16 [SF-Good-16] on Cash Deposit Certificate, as a documentary requirement
for eligibility containing a commitment to hold out a specific amount for a certain period of

time, which shall be at least equal to ten percent (10%) of the Approved Budget for the
Contract (ABC).

Please be advised that said matter was raised to the Government Procurement Policy
Board (GPPB) during its 6" Regular Meeting held last 27 June 2008. The GPPB notes that
Republic Act No. 9184 (R.A. 9184) and its Implementing Rules and Regulations Part A
(IRR-A) are silent as to whether the cash deposit certificate should contain a hold-out
provision. Section 25.3 of the IRR-A and other relevant provisions [please see Sec. 23.6 (k)
and 23.11.1] simply state:

“The prospective bidder must present a commitment from a licensed bank to
extend to it a credit line if awarded the contract to bid, or a cash deposit
certificate, in an amount not lower than that set by the procuring entity in
the Bidding Documents, which shall be at least equal to ten percent (10%) of
the approved budget for the contract to be bid, xx” (emphasis supplied)

The GPPB further notes that the Generic Procurement Manuals (GPM), which were
approved and adopted last 14 June 2006 through GPPB Resolution No. 13-2006, qualified the
cash deposit certificate by requiring it to be on a “hold out” basis. The pertinent provisions of
the GPM state viz: ‘

“A certificate of hold out on cash deposit, in an amount not lower than that set
by the Procuring Entity in the Bidding Documents, which shall be at least
equal to ten percent (10%) of the ABC...”

{02) 900-6741 to 44 + www.gppb.gov.ph + gppb@gppb.gov.ph




The GPM also explains that the purpose of a hold out commitment is to establish the
bidder’s liquidity, its capacity to absorb additional obligations and to finance its
implementation and completion.

However, during the GPPB deliberations, it was propounded that requiring a hold-out
provision on the cash deposit certificate would not serve the purpose of ensuring the
contractor’s liquidity, and could, seemingly be inconsistent with certain banking and
commercial rules and practices.

In consideration of the foregoing, the GPPB resolved to revisit the requirement to
submit a cash deposit certificate as one of the eligibility documents for bidding. In the
interim, the GPPB has agreed to revise the sample form of cash deposit certificate, and come
up with a standard format whereby all references to a hold-out provision are removed, in
order to be consistent with the provisions of R.A. 9184 and its IRR-A, among others,
Necessarily, all references to a hold-out provision on cash deposit in the GPM are also
deleted.

Nevertheless, the GPPB noted that the revised sample cash deposit certificate format,
as an eligibility requirement, must still contain the following elements:

1. Issued by alicensed bank;

2. Cash deposited with the bank must not be lower than that set by the Procuring
Entity, which amount should be at least ten percent (10%) of the ABC; and

3. Depositor commits not to withdraw said amount within the period of the
prospective bidder’s bid validity which is one hundred twenty (120) calendar
days or until the contract has been awarded, whichever comes first.

For reference purposes, a copy of the aforesaid standard form may be downloaded
from our website at www.gppb.gov.ph.

We hope to have clarified the matter. Should you have additional questions, please do
not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,

/@oﬂ”mm
“RUBY U. ALVAREZ
Executive Director 11T
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GOLDBELL PHILIPPINES, INC.

2150 ROXAS BOULEVARD, MALATE, MANILA, PHILIPPINES
TELS.:(63-2) 303-3014; (63-2) 526-8088 « FAX: (63-2) 303-3030; (63-2) 521-5328
MAILING ADDRESS P.O. BOX 1402 MANILA, PHILIPPINES

DEPARTMENT OF BUDGEET AND MANAGEMENY
GOVERNMENT PHOCUREMENT PCLICY BOARD

TECHMICAL SUPPORT QFFICE

RECEIVED
DATE: “[‘5[0"! oy DANE
DATE J

November 12, 2007

ATTY. RUBY ALVAREZ
Executive Director
Government Procurement Policy Board — Technical Support Office
Unit 2506 Raffles Corporate Center, F. Ortigas Jr. Road,

Ortigas Center, Pasig City

Dear Madam:
Greetings!

Our company, Goldbell Philippines, Inc. (GPI), has been joining public biddings at
the Procurement Service — Department of Budget and Management (PS-DBM) for
Combat Clothing and Individual Equipment (CCIE) for the Armed Forces of the
Philippines and its major services, the Philippine Army and the Philippine Air Force.
We have been awarded numerous contracts valued from Php 16,320,000.00 to Php
45.770.400.00 since 2002 (Please refer to attached partiat list of completed contracts,
Annex A), with a total cumulative value of Php 332,073,015.04. We have not had
one single record of default, and have consistently delivered high quality goods at
reasonable prices. In fact, the price of CCIE has gone down significantly since we
started to participate in such biddings.

We are trading firm selling the goods manufactured by China Xinxing Guangzhou
Import and Export Corporation, a manufacturer of CCIE in China. Xinxing
Guangzhou issued a “Letter of Appointment” (please see attched Annex B),
designating us as their “sales and marketing agent in the Philippines” for their
“complete line of military supplies (equipment).” The said appointment / authority is
valid from October 1, 2003 to September 30, 2008. We have repeatedly submitted'
this document in compliance with the technical requirement for a “Manufacturer’s
Authorization Form”, and such submission has been declared compliant with the
technical requirements. Lately, however, our competitor has questioned the
submission of the said document, for an undisclosed reason.

In order to avoid future issues regarding our company’s compliance with the technical
requirements in future biddings for CCIE in the PS-DBM, we would like to seck your
confirmation that the above cited “Letter of Appointment” is sufficient to show our
relationship with the manufacturer as the latter’s sole distributor in the Philippines,
and their commitment to support any supply contract we will enter into with respect
to the goods manufactured by them, provided the contract is executed and
implemented within the period covered by the appointment / authority. It is our belief
that this is the intent of the requirement for a “Manufacturer’s Authorization Form™,
and requiring us to submit the said document on a per bidding basis will be an
unnecessary burden that will entail additional costs for authentication at the consular



office, and additional time to be allotted for bid preparation. Further,, such a
requirement will run counter to the intent of RA 9184 to streamline the procurement
process, and the principle of competition.

We are hoping that your good office will find merit in our request, and you will
render an opinion on the issue raised before you.

Felfcisimo M. Santos, Jr.
Sgtes Mapager
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GOLDBELL PHILIPPINES, INC.

2150 ROXAS BOULEVARD, MALATE, MANILA, PHILIPPINES
TELS:(63-2) 526 - 8088; 338 - 8088 "FAX: (63-2) 303 - 3030; 521 - 5328
MAILING ARDDRESS P.O. BOX 1402 MANILA, PHILIPPINES

his ts to certify that Goldbell Philippines, Inc. has the following ongoing, completed, or awarded government
nd private contracts for the past five (5) years:

{ame of Contract Date of the Kind of Amount of Contract Status Date of End- | Bidderis
Contract Goods Sold Contract a). Completed User’s a) Manufacturer
b). Ongoing Acceptance, if b) Supplier
c). Awarded Completed ¢) Distributor
ipply & Delivery of | 06/06/2003 | Combat P 16,320,000.00 | Completed 09/13/2003 Distributor
ymbat Boots Boots and
nforms with PAF {CCIE) 10/17/2003

ecifications and
mple submitted

ipply and Delivery | 07/21/2003 | Jogging P 6,050,000.00 Completed 08/29/2003 Distributor
" Jogging Pants Pants with and

ith Jacket, made of Jacket 09/01/2003

icro Fiber, (CCIE)

isigned as per PAF
mple submitted

ipply and Delivery | 07/03/2002 | Rubber P 12,751,200.00 | Completed 08/09/2002; Distributor
"PAF Rubber Shoes Shoes 08/17/2002;

/ PAF Seal color (CCIE) 08/22/2002;

id design as per 09/05/2002;

mple submitted by and

AF and conforms 09/19/2002

ith AFP QM Spec
R C-728RL dated
1-03-2000

ipply and Delivery | 09/17/2004 | Battle Dress | P 28,950,057.00 | Completed 04/06/2004 Distributor
"Suit Camouflage, Adttire 05/22/2004
ipstop Weave {CCIE) 12/06/2004
Jattle Diress Attire) 12/04/2004
’ith Cap and
mforms with

M SPEC NR C-
SBDAC dated 13
iy 2000 with
mendment { dated
1 June 2001

upply and Delivery 03/15/2004 | Battle Dress | P 16,649,600.00 Completed 12/06/2004 Distributor
f Suit Camouflage, Attire
ipstop Weave (CCIE)
3attle Dress Attire)
fithout Cap and
snforms with

"M SPEC NR C-
SBDAC dated 13
1ly 2000 with
.mendment 1 dated
4 June 200




ime of Contract

Date of the
Contract

Kind of
Goods Sold

Amount of
Contract

Contract Status
a). Completed
b). Ongoing
¢). Awarded

Date of End-
User’s
Acceptance, if
Completed

Bidder is

a} Manufacturer
b} Supplier

¢) Distributor

1ipply and Delivery
‘Combat Boots, for
sld use, conforms
ith AFP QM Spec
R C-72BTF dated
ctober 7, 1998 and
M SPEC NR C-72
TF Amendment 1
ited September 25,
)03

03/15/2004

Combat
Boots
(CCIE)

P 96,799,584.00

Completed

05/26/2004
05/29/2004
05/47/2004
05/21/2004
07/26/2004

| 09/03/2004

Distributor

ipply and Delivery
"Blue Suit with

eret (Battle Dress
ttire) conforms with
M Spec NR C-
SBDAC dated 13
ily 2000 with
mendment | dated
4 June 2001

01/21/2004 -

Battle Dress
Attire
(CCIE)

P 15,300,000.00

Completed

04/15/2004

Distributor

upply and Delivery
f Suit Camouflage,
ipstop Weave
3attle Dress Attire)
vithout Cap and
onforms with

M SPEC NR C-
SBDAC dated 13
uly 2000 with
umendment | dated
4 June 2001

09/17/2004

Battle Dress
Attire
{CCIE)

P 31,150,350.00

Completed

12/04/2004

Distributor

aupply and Delivery
f Beret, Army Green
onform with QM

iR C-73BOD dated
wpril 23, 2004 with

\mendment 1 dated

une 30, 2004

09/21/2004

Beret
(CCIE)

P 1,673,940.00

Completed

11/26/2004

Distributor

supply and Delivery
f Blanket, Olive
Jrab, conforms with
IM SPEC NR C-
15BF-PA dated 24
varch 2004 with
Amendment | dated
30 June 2004

11/03/2004

Blanket
(CCIE)

P 6,714,150.00

Completed

01/05/05

Distributor




ame of Contract

Date of the
Contract

Kind of
Goods Sold

Amount of
Contract

Contract Status
a). Campleted
b). Ongoing
¢). Awarded

Date of End-
User’s

Completed

Acceptance, if

Bidder is

b) Supplier
¢} Distributor

ipply and Delivery
"Combat Boots, for
:1d use, conforms
ith AFP QM Spec
R C-72BTF dated
ctober 7, 1998 and
M SPEC NR C-72
TF Amendment |
ited September 25,
03

09/15/2004

Combat
Boots
(CCIE)

P 24,199,896.00

Completed

01/24/2005

Distributor

apply and Delivery
"Beret, Army Green
mform with QM

R C-73BOD dated
pril 23, 2004 with
mendment | dated
me 30, 2004

12/29/2004

Beret
(CCIE)

P 368,000.00

Completed

02/2172005

Distributor

upply and Delivery
f Blanket, Olive
rab, conforms with
M SPEC NR C-
SBF-PA dated 24
larch 2004 with
Jmendment 1 dated
0 June 2004

01/12/2005

Blanket
(CCIE)

P 1,153,450.00

Compleied

02/02/2005

Distributor

upply and Delivery
f Blanket, Olive
yrab, conforms with
M SPEC NR C-
SBF-PA dated 24
Aarch 2004 with
imendment | dated
0 June 2004

02/28/2005

Blanket
(CCIE)

P 857,225.00

Completed

04/18/2005

Distributor

wpply and Delivery
f Beret, Army Green
onform with QM

IR C-73BOD dated
vpril 23, 2004 with
imendment | dated
une 30, 2004

04/04/2005

Beret
{CCIE)

P 140,480.00

Completed

05/05/2005

Distributor

jupply and Delivery
of Buit Camouflage,
Lipstop Weave
Battle Dress Attire)
¥ithout Cap and
:onforms with
IMSPECNR C-
35BDAC dated 13
July 2000 with
Amendment | dated
)4 Junc 2001

04/04/2005

Battle Dress
Aftire
(CCIE)

P 18,600,000.00

Completed

Distributor

a) Manufacturer
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ipply and Delivery | 08/05/2005 | Lousy Hat P 1.230,216.00 Completed 08/2372005 Distributor
"Lousy Hat (CCIE)
ipply and Delivery 07/08/2005 Bar, P 5,339.700.00 Completed 08/30/2005 Distributor
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{CCIE)
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(CCIE)Y
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" Blanket, OD Mosquito

(CCIE)
1pply and Delivery | (8/08/2006 | Combat P 45,770,400.00 | Completed 09/4/2006 Distributor
"Combat Boots Boots

(CCIE)
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NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE (Transfation)

{2003) YGZW.Zi, No. 50925

T

This i3 (o certify that the seai of China Xinxing Guangzhou lmp. &
Exp. Corporation and the signature of Manager Xu Yue Fei affixed o the

Letter of Appuintment/Autherity attached hercio are found to be anthentic.

Notary: Zhane Huayan
2

‘

Notary Public Office of Guangdong Provinee
The People’s Republic of China

Qciober 20, 2005
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WINDSHEAR INT’L. PHILS.

No. 6-B C. C. Benitez SL, Cubao, Quezon City M. M., 1112, Philippines
Sales/Fax 411-92-69 Sales/Voicemail 411-92-77/ 7220642 - e

F~mail; wopiniee BESARTMENT CF HUDGET ANG MANAGEMEN! ]

. ey GEVENNMENT MROCUREMENT 1CLIGY GOARD
martinez_fire_safety@yahoo.com TECHNICAL SUPFCRY CFFICE

% | RECEIVED
I

- E
| : e UMK e
March 19, 2008 fs. tore Gllnaty, 1275 ! e
o aasied. "
GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT POLICY BOARD Vg o “ for
TECHNICAL SUPPORT OFFICE L _ d,[;. .

Unit 2506 Raffles Corporate Center, Ortigas Jr.Road ‘ P =
Ortigas Center, Pasig City Ll

g

Attention: Atty: RUBY V. ALVARFZ
Executive Director 1T

Subject: REQUEST FOR OFFICIAL CLARIFICATION WITH REGARDS
TO THE ON HOLD ISSUE OF CERTITFICATE OF CASH DEPOSIT

Dear Sirs:

On February 26, 2008 we send you a request for official clarification with regards to the ahove
subject matter. However, due to your very slow response, we have been sent a disqualification notice
( see attached letter) from Manila International Airport Authority, disquatifiying Windshear International
due to the Certificate of Cash Deposit On Hold.

Thertore, we are hereby requesting that you provide us with your response at the soonest
possible time in order to correct this misconception of the official form of the G.P.B.B. With regards
the certificate of cash deposit which is not provided for in the R A. 9184,

Thank you so much,

Very Truly Yours,

(/' T )z

KARL F. FRANKENBERGER

President

c.c. Manila International Airport Authority
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‘Government Procurement Pdlicy Board R
Technical Support Otfice. '
Unit 2506 Raffles Corporatc Center
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ATTY. RUBY . ALVAREZ
Execmlve Dlrectm 111
bub] ect: RLQ UEST FOR OFFIClAL CLAR[FICA TION
N
- Dear Madam: |

We, Windshear Inf'l PhllS. Im:, 15 hereby xcquestmg, clauhcatlon

© pertaining to your Standard Form Number SF = . GOOD = 16 revised on May 24,

. 2004 with the title “Certificate of Cash Deposu” The’ certificate-of cash deposit.
. states that it should be on hold: We have encountered in our otherzbidding in the

- government they waved this on hold requirements. We required with two of our
Bank of the Philippine Islands and Land: ‘Bank of the Philippines and both

will -not issue a certificate of cash deposit on hold. even a government owned
banks doesn't 13sue ‘4 Cer iificate of cash; deposnt on hold Copy of rulings they
follow 13 dttached hereto for your ready retercnce

Y 01_11-' immediate 1'es"ponse on this matter will-be highly -appreciated; Thank

- _V@l'YwF_WW yours,

Attaphed: as stated. ‘m}
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5. lssuunee of Bank Certification:
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tion of deposit. Please bear in

 pind that the bank & cer tifying T the Foirecuess of #0cOUNT MAme and GL balance of the
gecount ag of particulaf date, therefore any,sﬁe'cial written requsst fram the client {e.4.,
batance 1o be indicated iy gre certification @ for & particular priof date) may be cunsid&.md ,
provided bank does nat give false nformation. Any request that may put the bank at risk.

Please be reminded that under CPG credic Policy Bulletin No, 98/003; the Issuance of 2

{&.g., omitting one accountholder s rame i the certification) should rot be ‘ente_:tained,
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certificationjunder taking, statement of gornerdanent of any other document which binds the
bark te pay of honor & commitent Within s certait period has tie same foree and effect

| a4 a Domastic Standby Latter of Creditof a conmithed & edit tire which shiall only be made
‘after propet cradit approval has been secured.and theding processe

d by, duly suthorized

tenging units (Business Centges or HO lending units). Thus, b‘r&ﬁ;ﬁl‘: afficers do not have

© anihority 10 issue thess Kinds of bark certifications.

© Exumples of bank certifications which are scaally Dome
laisars assigning the acct balance 0 & supplier /. creditor /

stic Standdy Latter of Credit are:
principal; letiers of coramitroent

o chert’s scoount balance o satisfy biiding requirements for governmant projects; jeteers
. acddeassed to a third parly guarariseing that depositor will not withdraw his balance unless -
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vty the conforme of said third party.
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Republic of the Philippines
LT MANILA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY
5 MIAA Administration Building, MIA Road Pasay City, Metro Manila

Maten 17, 2008

MR. KURT P. FRANKENBERGER
Vice President

WINDSHEAR INT'L PHILS.

No. 6-B C. C. Benitez St., Cubao,
Quezon City

Supject: Supply and Delivery of One (1) Set Portable
" Thermal | Imaging Camera

Dear Mr. Frankenberger:

This has reference to your letier dated 10 March 2008 requesting that BAC
reconsiders its decision declaring Windshear Intl Phils. as inehigible 10
participate in the above-subject bidding for submitting an insufficient Cash

Deposit Certificate, that is. the certificate failed to state ‘hat the deposit shall be
put on hold until the duration of the project.

Windshear Intl. Phils. submits that based on their inquiries, government banks
are not authorized to issue such Cash Deposit Certificale pursuant o CBG-BSR
IMPORTANT NO. 04/005 and that it has communicated with the Government
‘Procurement Policy Board (GPPB) regarding fhe issue, although it has not
received any response yet to date. Windshear Intl. Phils. also requests the BAC

io look into the IRR-A of RA No. 9184 as the words “ON HOLD" are not exphicitly
stated therein. :

Ploase be informed that this is not the first time the hold requirement on the. Cash
Deposit Certificate has been put in issue by bidders before the BAC. BAC has
pointed out time and again 1o the bidders ihat it Cash Deposit Certificate is a
standard form for procurement prescribed by the GPPB as SF-GOOD-16. it is
the position of BAC that unless and until the GPPB, which under RA No. 9184 is
tasked to “formulate and amend  whenever necessary, the IRR and the
corresponding standard forms for Procurement “(Undersconng ours), revokes,
amends or modifies its standard forms for procurement, the BAC cannot and 18

without authority to deviate from the said standard forms. The BAC firmly
subscribes to the basic tenet of presumption of regutarity of oﬁiciai acts.

- The BAC also wishes 10 underscore the fact that bidders have invariably bheen

able to submit to BAC the required Cash Deposit Certificate from the bank,
notwithstanding the hold requirement issue
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Upon the foregoing, the BAC reaftirms its decision to deciare Windshear int'h
Plils. as ineligible to participate 10 the bidding for the above-project for the
reason cited.

Please consider this the final position of BAC on the matler.

Very truly yours

I4

i

ATTY. &A L. PARAS, JR,
Chairman, BA



